Senate Resolution 631

By: Senators Dolezal of the 27th, Still of the 48th and Gooch of the 51st

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the life of Dr. Jim Morrow and dedicating an intersection in his memory; and for
 other purposes.

WHEREAS, Dr. Jim Morrow dedicated 43 years to providing compassionate care as a family
medicine physician, a gifted diagnostician, and a beloved friend to his patients and
colleagues; and

6 WHEREAS, a graduate of Clemson University and the University of South Carolina, 7 Dr. Morrow was the CEO of Morrow Family Medicine, a state of the art family practice in 8 Cumming, Georgia, for ten years, where he was adored by his staff as a mentor, a friend, and 9 a trusted physician and earned the titles of the "Top 25 Place to Work in Atlanta" and the 10 "Best in Forsyth" in family medicine; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Morrow's leadership was invaluable to organizations such as the
Certification Commission for Healthcare Information Technology and the Health
Information Management and Systems Society (HIMSS); and

WHEREAS, his talent was recognized with numerous honors and awards, including the 2014
Steve Bloom Entrepreneur of the Year by the Cumming Forsyth Chamber of Commerce, the

16 Phoenix Award as Community Leader of the Year from the Metro Atlanta Chamber of

17 Commerce, the HIMSS Primary Care Davies Award, the HIMSS Physician IT Leader of the

- 18 Year, and the Distinguished Humanitarian Physician Alumni of the Year Award from the
- 19 University of South Carolina School of Medicine; and

20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished 21 Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an intersection in his memory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 9 and Deputy Bill Cantrell
Memorial Road in Forsyth County is dedicated as the Dr. Jim Morrow Memorial
Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Dr. Jim Morrow Memorial
Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
Dr. Jim Morrow and to the Department of Transportation.